SESSION LAWS

CHAPTER 583-S. F. No. 1151.

An act relating to Indians; repealing Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 10,503.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law repealed.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, section 10,503, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 23, 1943.

CHAPTER 584—S. F. No. 1162.

An act for training schools for teachers to provide courses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Teacher Training Schools to offer courses in effects of narcotics and alcohol.—All educational institutions in Minnesota giving teacher training shall offer courses in the effects of narcotics and alcohol upon the human system, upon character, and upon society, and every student attending such institution in preparation for teaching service shall be required to take and to satisfactorily complete such courses.

Approved April 23, 1943.

CHAPTER 585-S. F. No. 1303.

An act providing that any soldier as defined in Laws 1931, Chapter 405, shall be deemed a bona fide resident of the State of Minnesota under certain conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain soldiers to be deemed bona fide residents of state.—Any officer or soldier who was a part of the military forces of the United States during the Spanish War, Philippine Insurrection, and China Relief Expendition, and who at the time of entering such service was residing in the State of Minnesota, employed in the State of Minnesota, or attending college in the State of Minnesota, and who maintained no other place of abode other than in the State of Minnesota at the time of enlistment, and who served in a designated Minnesota regiment, and who rendered such service subsequent to April 11, 1898, and prior to the official termination of hostilities of the Philippine Insurrection, July 4, 1902, and who was given an honorable or ordinary discharge or release from such service shall be deemed to be a bona fide resident for the purpose of qualifying as such under the provisions of Laws 1931, Chapter 405.

Approved April 23, 1943.

CHAPTER 586—H. F. No. 282.

(Amending Section 576.31 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to penalties for unreasonable delay by defendants in Workmen's Compensation Cases; and amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 4292.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 4292, is amended to read as follows:

4292. Penalties for unreasonable delay.—Subdivision 1. In all cases of injuries subject to the Workmen's Compensation Act, as amended, payment of compensation commences within 30 days after the employer is notified of the injury or has knowledge thereof, unless within such period the employer or his insurer files with the commission a denial of liability therefor or applies to the commission for an extension of time within which to determine liability. For cause shown, the commission may grant such exten-sion for not more than 30 days. Any employer or insurer who fails, within such 30-day period, to commence payment of compensation or to file with the commission a denial of liability for such injury or to apply to the commission for an extension of time within which to determine liability, shall pay into the special compensation fund a sum equal to the compensation to which the employee or his dependents are entitled for each day of delay after the expiration of such 30-day, period in addition to the compensation payable to the employee or his dependents for his injury. If any employer or insurer is granted an extension of time within which to determine liability and fails, within such extension period, to commence payment of compensation or to file a notice of denial of liability therefor, such employer or insurer shall pay into the special compensation fund a sum equal to the compensation to which the